
HART DISTRICT COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING 26 FEBRUARY 2015

AGENDA ITEM 4 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC

Mr Tristram Cary asked:

a) Overflow Housing. Rushmoor and Surrey Heath are more densely populated districts than Hart, and both have already asked for a substantial proportion of their SHMA housing requirements to be fulfilled by Hart. Does the council accept that to resist the pressure for Hart to become the sink for the overflow housing requirements of Rushmoor and Surrey Heath it is essential that Hart vigorously defends its rural villages and its countryside, and that the adoption of Option 4 is therefore the wrong strategy?
Response:

No.  The first test of soundness is that the Local Plan must be positively prepared. Paragraph 182 of the NPPF requires the plan to be prepared based on a strategy which seeks to meet objectively assessed development and infrastructure requirements, including unmet requirements from neighbouring authorities. Where an authority is unable to satisfy its own portion of the full objectively assessed housing needs (OAHN) for the housing market area., national policy requires joint working with other authorities within its Housing Market Area to make up its shortfall. This process is undertaken through the statutory Duty to Cooperate, compliance with which is a key test at all Local Plan examinations and this is exactly the point that the Inspector was making when he rejected the previous Core Strategy.. This means that the Plan cannot at the outset seek to constrain deliverabiltity of housing needs before its has assessed the potential options. Because Hart has enough Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment sites to satisfy more than its own portion of the OAHN, even if Hart is not happy with those sites, differing strategies will not provide any defence.  Hart’s only defence against overflow from our neighbours is to work with those authorities to ensure that they meet their own OAHN, partly by challenging their SHLAAs and partly by enabling development within their geographies by, for example, providing Suitable Available Natural Greenspace capacity within Hart that could facilitate new housing beyond Hart’s boundaries.

b) Evaluation Criteria. Hart's Site Assessment Framework Document (with January 2015 Revisions) sets out over 100 detailed assessment criteria for the evaluation of potential development sites. However no information is provided on the relative importance of the different criteria. Without such weighting criteria could the council please explain how different sites can be objectively ranked?

Response:

The document referred to is the Sustainability Appraisal Framework which set out the objectives and detailed criteria for undertaking Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA/SEA) of Hart’s potential housing sites. The current version of this can be found within the Sustainability Appraisal of Housing Development Options which can be found at http://www.hart.gov.uk/council/news/local-plan-latest-updates.  SA/SEA is required by law to be undertaken at each stage of Local Plan preparation. However, SA/SEA is only a part of the wider site assessment process that the Council is currently undertaking. 

The role of the SA/SEA is to compare all reasonable alternatives (i.e. sites) against the baseline environmental, social and economic characteristics of the area. The purpose of this process is to predict and evaluate significant effects, positive and negative, of each of the alternatives being tested and to identify measures that could reduce or avoid negative effects. This will help to inform the wider site assessment process and ensure that sustainability and environmental effects of each site have been properly considered.

As the purpose of SA/SEA is to identify and evaluate a broad range of significant effects, it is not appropriate, within the SA/SEA process, to seek to weight any of the criteria or to make judgements as to which significant effect is more important than others. 

The Council’s decision making on which sites to take forward to the next stage of the overall site assessment process will be informed by, and need to take account of, the outcomes of the SA/SEA tables, and evidence from the wider site assessment process. 

Mr David Turver asked:

Vision and Strategy

The earlier version of the Local Plan had a vision for Hart that was:

The vision is for Hart to retain its role as a green, rural hinterland for North East Hampshire and the Blackwater Valley. Its essential characteristics will remain unchanged. Quality of life in Hart will be maintained or improved. 
Where new development takes place it will 
· respect the separate character and identity of Hart’s settlements and landscapes; 
· be accompanied by improvements to local infrastructure; and 

· contribute towards the social, economic and environmental well-being of Hart’s communities. 
The NPPF says “planning should…be genuinely plan-led, empowering local people to shape their surroundings, with succinct local and neighbourhood plans setting out a positive vision for the future of the area”

Question: What is the new positive vision for Hart that alternative scenarios are being tested against?

Response:

The previous Core Strategy had a vision that reflected the scale of growth envisaged at that time (236 dwellings/annum). In deciding how to deliver that scale of growth the Council prepared a vision that reflected what it was seeking to achieve. 
 

The vision for the district may well remain substantially unchanged in the new Local Plan but the scale of growth anticipated in the new Local Plan is substantially greater. The impact upon the environment and character of the District will inevitably be far greater. This will have significant implications for the potential vision. Until the assessments and testing of the strategic development options have been carried one cannot finalise a vision and it may well be that Members may decide to change the vision to reflect the chosen strategic development option.  Parishes will develop their own Neighbourhood Plans to add their own slant on their own patches but it will be the Local Plan and the delivery of strategic objectives that will determine how ultimately the District is shaped. 
Impact of additional congestion on Fleet and Church Crookham

The current preferred option for development in the Local Plan entails a new town of up to 5,000 houses at Winchfield which at its eastern most extent will be only a few hundred metres from the west end of Fleet.  The SHMA appendices
 give an estimate of the travel to work patterns of Hart residents with many people going to work in Rushmoor, Surrey Heath, Basingstoke and Deane, Bracknell Forest, Reading and Waverley.

Many of the direct routes to these places from the proposed new town to these places will involve driving through Church Crookham, Crookham Village, Fleet, Hook and Hartley Wintney.  Of course, there will be other journeys as the residents of the new town will wish to go shopping, play sports, visits friends and relatives and ferry their children around.

Question: What will be the additional traffic and congestion impact of the proposed new town on surrounding settlements of Church Crookham, Crookham Village, Fleet, Hook, Hartley Wintney and Odiham?
Response:

That is a matter for a later stage of the testing, and later still will be the full strategic Transport Assessment, which is a considerable piece of work.  However, the impact on surrounding settlements will not be radically different, given that we will still need to find sites for the quantum of housing identified by the Strategic Housing Market Assessment. 
Brownfield Sites

An analysis of the results of the FOI request (http://wehearthart.co.uk/2015/02/hart-has-no-brownfield-strategy/ ) about brownfield sites shows that there isn’t a very robust approach to identifying and analysing brownfield sites in the district; indeed the spreadsheet supplied is internally inconsistent. Very few of the vacant office blocks (e.g. Ancells Farm, Sun Park, Bartley Wood estate in Hook) are included for consideration, despite some of them being up for sale.

Existing NPPF guidance (paras 109-111) states: 

“The planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by protecting and enhancing valued landscapes….Planning policies and decisions should encourage the effective use of land by re-using land that has been previously developed (brownfield land)”

Under forthcoming Government guidance
, councils will be required to publish data about available brownfield land on their websites in a standardised form, enabling individuals and groups to “assess and, if necessary, challenge the inclusion or exclusion of particular sites as brownfield land suitable for housing”

Question: What is Hart DC’s strategy for identifying and analysing and maximising the development of brownfield sites to avoid concreting over our valuable green spaces?
Response:

I do not necessarily accept the premise of the question but the underlying theme behind the question is supported.  The Council should and is seeking to maximise the use of previously developed land. 
 

However, one of the key drivers for assessing delivery is the availability of land. In this regard, everyone has to be realistic. To be considered developable, sites should be in a suitable location for housing development and there should be a reasonable prospect that the site is available and could be viably developed at the point envisaged (NPPF). Any future distribution strategy will inevitably therefore be influenced primarily by land that has been identified by landowners and promoters of development as being available for development though the SHLAA process. This is the starting point in the consideration of any distribution scenario.
 

The question brownfield land potential was specifically addressed back in November when in the report to Council at paragraph 5.8 highlighted that taking into account an element for “windfall” and identified SHLAA sites, the capacity of urban focus/brownfield land Option was estimated to be approximately 750 dwellings. It has already been confirmed that this Option cannot meet the District’s housing needs unless combined with another option. There is therefore a substantial shortfall which inevitably means that there must be significant greenfield land releases if Hart is to make up its housing needs. The November report highlighted that potential delivery could rise however, if land not currently in the SHLAA, such as empty or obsolete business premises in Ancells Farm, Fleet or Bartley Wood, Hook for example, are released by their owners for development and the Council has publically made the commitment to pursue this latter potential opportunity but at this stage those sites cannot be said to make a meaningful contribution because they are not yet available or achievable. Their release at this stage is purely aspirational albeit the Council has proactively negotiated the submission of three applications to covert empty offices to residential  on Ancells Farm (the delivery of over 50 dwellings). It has to be recognised however, even if such land were to be released it would still not materially change the scale of the overall deficit 
Legality of Process

In the run up to the council meeting of 27 November, the council received at least two letters from Parish Councils (Hartley Wintney and Winchfield) questioning the legality of moving from a non-site specific consultation to a definite conclusion of a new town at Winchfield.

Question: Has Hart DC taken independent legal advice to confirm the legality of the process taken so far and the proposed process to arrive at a draft local plan, and if so, what were the results of that advice?

Response:

No question of law was identified in the letters from the two respective parish councils because no law, statutory procedure or procedural requirement was broken. As the report to Council in November highlighted right at the outset, this was a non-statutory stage in the decision making process in the preparation of the local plan but it required a key decision to be made by the Council about whether a new settlement option should form the main emphasis in the Council’s choice of how to deliver the District’s future housing needs. If this is to be the preferred option, then subject to testing, the recommendation was that it should be centred on the area that comprises Winchfield, because that was the only area that has sufficient land identified and promoted for development, that would create the critical mass needed to support a sustainable new settlement. There is nothing unlawful in seeking to agree to test a potential preferred option. The recommendation was that a balanced approach was adopted to meet the Council’s future housing needs. It was made absolutely clear in the conclusion of the November report to Council that the proposal as set out in Appendix 1 to that report reflected a recommended Preferred Approach to housing distribution for testing purposes only, but with a view that it will inform a draft Publication Plan in the summer of 2015. It was stressed that it did not at that stage represent Council adopted policy and neither should it be read as the Council’s final adopted approach to meeting housing needs.  This still remains the case. It will be for an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State to determine if the Council's final approach to delivering its housing needs is sound - not the Courts. 

Mr Tunc Mehmet asked:

A)  Why are we facing full business rate as council doesnt provide no services such as rubbish collection, street cleaning , pedestrian crossing to access the premisses,public footpath access to business?

Response:

Business rates are a Government, not local, tax on business. Whilst business rates are paid by occupiers and owners of commercial and industrial property to the local authority, it is at a rate set by Government. Local authorities collect the Business Rates for their area but hand the money straight to the Government.  The Government therefore decides how the business rates are distributed across the country.

B)   Can council help businesses with some services such as re-cycling,advertising etc.

Response:

Depending on your circumstances, some businesses may be eligible for Exemption from Business Rates or for Rates Relief. For further details visit the Gov.UK Guide to Business Rates.

The Government has announced that it will provide Business Rates Retail Relief of up to £1,000 to all occupied retail properties with a rateable value of £50,000 or less that are wholly or mainly being used as shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments in each of the years 2014/15 and 2015/16.

· Properties that are being used for the provision of the following services to visiting members of the public:

· Financial services (e.g. banks, building societies, cash points, bureau de change, payday lenders, betting shops, pawn brokers)

· Other services (e.g. estate agents, letting agents, employment agencies)

· Medical services (e.g. vets, doctors, osteopaths, chiropractors)

· Professional Services (e.g. solicitors, accountants, insurance agents/financial advisers, tutors)

· Post office sorting office

Properties that are not reasonably accessible to visiting members of the public

If you feel you may be entitled to this relief, please complete the application form and return to: Revenues Services, Hart District Council, Civic Offices, Harlington Way, Fleet, Hants GU51 4AE or mailto:revenues@hart.gov.uk..

 C)  Who run the Harlington Centre and why they are not open to all businesses of Fleet on same distance/why they favour some businesses and give advantages to some?

Response:

I believe that you may have confused the Harlington (which is recreation/entertainment facility) that is run by Fleet Town Council and the Hart Shopping Centre which is privately owned and managed by Colliers. In either case the Council has no involvement in how the facilities are run or manged.  The ​c​contact for the Harlington is Fleet Town Council who can be contacted at The Harlington, 236 Fleet Road, Fleet, GU51 4BY, Tel: 01252 625246 and for the Hart Shopping Centre Colliers​,​ who can be contacted at 50 George Street, London W1U 7GA. Tel:+44 20 7935 4499,  Fax +44 20 7487 1804,
Mr Sean Haffey asked:

“Given that, according to data from the Office for National Statistics,

a. the fertility of UK women is significantly below replacement rate

b. the divorce rate has been dropping in recent years

c. in the next plan period Baby Boomers will retire, move into care homes and pass away in vast numbers

can I be assured that the next plan for Hart will require no building of new homes other than social homes of which I understand there is a local shortage?"

Response:
It is of course possible to prove anything with statistics taken out of context.  For example, because all those who will become heads of households within the plan period ending 2033 have already been born, birth rates going forward have no impact on housing numbers in that period; even if divorce rates are down (and they are not over the last three available years of ONS figures), cohabitation rates are up. And cohabitation splits are more difficult to track in statistics.  However, ONS gives mean cohabitation duration as 49 months, whereas the mean duration of the less than half of marriages which end in divorce is over 11 years, demonstrating the less stable nature of cohabitation.  Baby boomers median age is 60 now, and will be 78 by the end of the plan period which is well below life expectancies which is Hart is 83 for men, higher for women.  Further, the population in residential care was static in the ten years to the 2011 census.  Thus the premise of the question is flawed before considering the wider circumstances.

 

Local Planning Authorities such as Hart are required to meet our Objectively Assessed Housing Need (OAHN) as defined and required by the National Planning Policy Framework.  OAHN is identified through Strategic Housing Market Area Assessments (SHMAs). The primary purpose of SHMAs is to objectively establish the future need for housing. It considers how many homes will be needed, what mix of homes are required – including both market and affordable housing - and whether there are particular groups in the population (such as older people) who have specific housing needs.  Household projections and demographics do not in themselves reflect unmet housing need.  They are just one element of a much wider range of interrelated factors.  

 

SHMAs should identify what the likely OAHN is over the plan period (to 2033) which

· Meets household and population projections, taking account of migration and demographic change; 

· Addresses the need for all types of housing, including affordable housing and the needs of different groups in the community;

· Caters for housing demand and the scale of housing supply necessary to meet this demand.; and 

The assessment is required to consider the need for both market and affordable housing, to take account of market signals (such as land prices and the affordability of housing) and expected levels of economic growth (recognising that people may move to the area to work) (NPPF para 159). Migration is also a specific factor. that must be taken into account

 

Household projections and demographics are therefore just the starting point for considering the OAHN. The Government's National Planning Practice Guidance outlines that other factors will also need to be considered, in particular to assess whether higher levels of housing provision might be needed. It identified three key questions: 

· Could more homes be needed to support expected growth in jobs? 

· Does housing development need to increase to deliver more affordable homes? 

· Do market signals point to a need to increase housing supply to improve affordability?

Where these point towards a need for higher levels of housing provision, it is expected that the overall assessment of need for housing is adjusted to take this into account.

 

So no, I am unable to give the questioner the assurance he seeks; to do so would guarantee that our proposed Local Plan is judged unsound and thus uncontrolled housing growth inter alia further North East of Hook, west of Hook and probably North of Hook joining it with Rotherwick”
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